

RECEIVEN 1985 MAY - 3 PM 4: 40 OFFICE OF NEW VERSITE SECRETARY OF STATE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED



Com. Int. for HOUSE BILL No. 1715

(By Hr. Sel. more)

Passed Caril 13, 1985 In Effect minety days from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1715

(By Delegate Moore)

[Passed April 13, 1985; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article five, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section nine, relating to the duty of teachers to report to a school nurse any pupil who regularly attends classes in an unsanitary condition; and requiring the school nurse to report chronic conditions to certain state agencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article five, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section nine, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5. AUTHORITY; RIGHTS; RESPONSIBILITY.

§18A-5-9. Duty to report lack of personal cleanliness.

1 It shall be the duty of every teacher to report to a school 2 nurse and the pupil's parents the name and address of any 3 pupil who regularly appears for classes in filthy or unsanitary 4 clothing, lacking in personal cleanliness, infested with body 5 lice, infected with chronic sores or lesions or otherwise in any 6 state of personal hygiene that is dangerous to such pupil's 7 health or to the health of others. The school nurse shall report

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1715] 2

8 students who are chronically affected by the conditions set

- 9 forth herein to the department of human services or the
- 10 department of health.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1715

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing fill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman/House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Deleg

an lonhor

President of the Senate

of the House of Dele gates

The within this the ... 1985. day of



Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR